ENERGY SAVING POTENTIAL IN SELECTED
SMALL AND MEDIUM SCALE INDUSTRIES OF
SRI LANKA

P.G.A. Kumara

Degree of Master of Engineering

Department of Mechanical Engineering

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

May 2013



ENERGY SAVING POTENTIAL IN SELECTED
SMALL AND MEDIUM SCALE INDUSTRIES OF
SRI LANKA

By

P.G.A. Kumara
(08/8605)

Supervised by

This thesis was submitted to Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the requirement

of the Degree of Master of Engineering in Energy Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering
Faculty of Engineering
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka
May 2013



DECLARATION OF THE CANDIDATE AND SUPERVISOR

I declare that this is my own work and this does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any
other university or institute of higher education and to the best of my knowledge and
belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another

person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce
and distribute my thesis, in whole or part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain

the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as article or book).

Signature: Date:

Y.

The above gadidate has carried out research for the Masters under my supervision.

Signature of the supervisor Date:



ABSTRACT

The research was carried out with the aim of identifying energy utilization
performances and energy saving potential of rice mills and coconut oil mills (Copra
mills) mostly used in SMEs. Ten enterprises from each industry category in
Godakawela Divisional Secretary’s Area of Rathnapura District were studied as the
sample. Data were collected by means of field survey, discussion, questionnaire, and
electrical data logging.

Specific Energy Intensity and possible energy saving potential were used as the major
indicators to ascertain the technological performance. Possible benefits were analyzed
not only in view of entrepreneur, but also in energy utilities and national perspective.
The results revealed that Specific Energy Consumption (SEC) for rice mill and coconut
oil mills are varying from10 kWh/t to 25kWh/t and from 50 kWh/t to 150 kWh/t
respectively. To run industries at a minimum range within the above values, it correct
capacity of machines has to be selected and maintained at the best performance level.
Identified saving potentials from this study was around 50%. Especially in the smallest
capacity maghinery’ specific energy consymption was very.high. The main topics to be
addressed lg"&‘gdel tg-achieve the pessible saving-are improying raw material quality,
machinery rm;ihtenance and selection of carrect capacity machinery. Further potential
in energy sziv_iﬁg could be achieved by shifting to high efficient motors and cost saving
through shifting to the most suitable tariff structure saving up to 3% and 4%
respectively. Deficiency in knowledge on latest technology and the entrepreneurs’
awareness on energy and energy saving potentials are the main barriers that hinder the
energy utilization performance in SMEs.

To save energy from SMEs and to develop this sector, the main suggestions are to
identify the energy bench mark for each industry, to develop energy efficient
performances of electric motors, and to introduce new technologies and energy saving

guide lines for the SMEs.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research was carried out under the supervision of Prof. R.A. Attalage, Deputy
Vice Chancellor of University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka, His valuable guidance and
inputs for research were of immense help in successfully completing this thesis. Further

his dedication and co-operation are highly appreciated.

I would also like to thank Mr. Harsha Wicramasinghe, deputy director of Sri Lanka
Sustainable Energy Authority, for his insightful comments, guidance and advice in

keeping my progress on schedule.

Further my grateful appreciation goes to Dr. Thusitha Sugathapala, former course
coordinator of the M.Eng degree program, in energy technology, and all other
professors aiig lecturgs who-guided mé to/Ashisye tuy, objgctive duting the entire period

of the degr?v = fbgl‘aln

My sincere “thanks go to the manager and staff of Rural Development Bank,
Godakawela branch and also Divisional Secretary, Godakawela who gave me their

fullest cooperation to collect information from their customers.

Finally, I would like to express my sincere gratitude, to all non-academic staff and
others who helped me in numerous ways in different stages, for the success of the

project.

P.G. Ajith Kumara



CONTENTS

Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledgement
Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviation

1. Introduction
1.1. Background
1.2. Definition of SMEs
1.3. Selection of SMEs
1.4. Problem statement
1.5. Objectives
1.6. Expected contribution
2. Literatu?v‘gprvey
2.1. Cont?‘r__xbution of SMEs to national economy
2.1.1 .: Rice mills
2.1.2. Coconut oil expelling
2.2. Present status of industries
2.3. Share of national energy demand
2.4. International scenario
2.4.1. Rice industry in India
2.4.2. Rice industry in Thailand
3. Methodologies
3.1. Selection of sample location and data collection
3.2. Field survey
3.3. Data collection
3.3.1. Questionnaire
3.3. 2. Data logging

3.3. 3. Discussion with stakeholders

ii
iii
v

vil

X

01
01
02
03
03
04
05
06
06
06
08
10
10
10
10
11
13
13
13
14
15
15
16



3.4. Energy intensity
3.5. Motor capacity matching
3.6. Quality of power
3.7. Load shifting
3.8. Impact on utility
3.9. Impact on national energy demand
4. Energy demand analysis
4.1. Analysis of energy consumption variation
4.1.1. Rice processing
4.1.2. Oil expeller
4.2 Energy saving potential
4.2.1  Best capacity motor selection
4.2.2  Best Capacity high efficient motors
4.3 Changing tariff structure
4.4 Interest on energy saving
5. Prescntution of Guidelines
5.1. Phédogophv of Guidelings
5.2. Stmcture of Guidelines
5.3. Gmde lines for each SME
5.3.1. Electricity
5.3.2. Motor capacity matching
5.3.3. Working time of industry
5.3.4. High efficient and reliable spare parts accessories
4.3.5. Skill technicians
4.3.6. Make aware customers
4.3.7. Record keeping and analyzing
6. Conclusion and Future Work
4.1. Conclusions

4.2. Recommendation

REFERENCES LIST

16
17
19
19
20
20
21
21
21
30
35
35
40
46
47
49
49
49
49
49
51
52
52
53
53
54
59
59
59

62



APPENDIXES

Appendix I:

Appendix II: CMG brand high efficient four poles motors specifications
Appendix III: TECO brand general four poles motors specifications

Appendix IV: Format of data collection form in the field level

O

2?

Four poles CMG Electric motors prices of April 2013

Vi

65
66
67
68



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1:
Table 2.1:
Table 2.2:

Table 2.3:
Table 2.4:
Table 3.1:
Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table 4.3:

Table 4.4:

Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:

SMEs Electricity consumption in year 2011

Quality or rice available in the local Market

Requirement of machinery for production of superior quality rice to
meet international Standard

Coconut production (Mn.) CB statistic 2012

SEC of rice mill

Details of Rice mills and oil expeller in the Godakawela DS area

Basic information collected from rice mills

Rice mills electric motors load factor

Energy saving Potential of hullers by converting into best performance
level

Energy saving Potential of Polishers by converting into best
performance level

Basic information of oil expellers

7 Energl sayingmotential of AmaH qikexpeHars (lessithan 50kg/h)

Table 4.7: é:%)ﬂ extraciitimr pereentagecofcdifferent stops

Table 4.8«

Table 4.9:

Tabled.10:

Table 4.11:

Table 4.12:

Table 4.13:

Table 4.14:
Table 4.15:

TEPRossibléVenergyD saming potential from the Huller by using correct

capacity general motor

Possible energy saving potential from the Polisher by using correct
capacity general motor

Possible energy saving potential from the Oil expeller by using correct
capacity general motor

Possible energy saving potential from the Huller by using correct
capacity high efficient motor

Possible energy saving potential from the Polisher by using correct
capacity high efficient motor

Possible energy saving potential from the oil expeller by using correct
capacity high efficient motor

Sensitivity analyze of simple payback period with production time

Industrial 02 tariff category

vii



Table 4.16:  Commercial oil expeller month energy cost comparison under industrial
01 and industrial 02 categories.
Table 4.17:  Benefits of energy saving in deferent options

Table 5.1: Type of CEB supply for SMEs

viii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: Energy consumption for rice processing in Thailand
Figure 3.1: Location of Godakawela DS area

Figure 3.2: Data loggers fix in to power lines

Figure 3.3: Part load efficiency of induction motors

Figure 4.1: Rice processing flow chart

Figure4.2: Pictures of a rice mill

Figure 4.3: Power demand for huller and polisher of typical rice mill
Figure 4.4: Energy intensities of rice mill

Figure 4.5: Oil expelling flow chart

Figure 4.6: Energy consummption pattern of tipical expeller
Figure 4.7: Energy intensity variation with capacity

Figure 5.1: Energy consummption patern of tipical expeller

O

-l



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation

APO
BEE
CB
CEB
DCS
DS
ESCO
GDP
LECO
SEC
SLSEA
SME

SPP ﬁ

Description

Asian Productivity Organization
Bureau of Energy Efficiency
Central Bank

Ceylon Electricity Board
Department of Census and Statistic
Divisional Secretariat

Energy Services Company

Gross Domestic Product

Lanka Electricity Company
Specific Energy Consumption

Sri Lanka Sustainable Energy Authority
Sitidll @ad Mediam Batdrpridds

Sirple Payback Period



