ENERGY SAVING POTENTIAL IN SELECTED SMALL AND MEDIUM SCALE INDUSTRIES OF SRI LANKA

P.G.A. Kumara



Degree of Master of Engineering

Department of Mechanical Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

May 2013

ENERGY SAVING POTENTIAL IN SELECTED SMALL AND MEDIUM SCALE INDUSTRIES OF SRI LANKA

Bv

P.G.A. Kumara

(08/8605)

Supervised by



This thesis was submitted to Department of Mechanical Engineering of the University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Degree of Master of Engineering in Energy Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering
Faculty of Engineering
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka
May 2013

DECLARATION OF THE CANDIDATE AND SUPERVISOR

I declare that this is my own work and this does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other university or institute of higher education and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my thesis, in whole or part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as article or book).

Signature:	Date:
Electronic The	Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. eses & Dissertations exch for the Masters under my supervision.
Signature of the supervisor	Date:

ABSTRACT

The research was carried out with the aim of identifying energy utilization performances and energy saving potential of rice mills and coconut oil mills (Copra mills) mostly used in SMEs. Ten enterprises from each industry category in Godakawela Divisional Secretary's Area of Rathnapura District were studied as the sample. Data were collected by means of field survey, discussion, questionnaire, and electrical data logging.

Specific Energy Intensity and possible energy saving potential were used as the major indicators to ascertain the technological performance. Possible benefits were analyzed not only in view of entrepreneur, but also in energy utilities and national perspective.

The results revealed that Specific Energy Consumption (SEC) for rice mill and coconut oil mills are varying from 10 kWh/t to 25kWh/t and from 50 kWh/t to 150 kWh/t respectively. To run industries at a minimum range within the above values, it correct capacity of machines has to be selected and maintained at the best performance level. Identified saving potentials from this study was around 50%. Especially in the smallest capacity machinery' specific energy consumption was very high. The main topics to be addressed in order to achieve the possible saving are improving raw material quality, machinery maintenance and selection of correct capacity machinery. Further potential in energy saving could be achieved by shifting to high efficient motors and cost saving through shifting to the most suitable tariff structure saving up to 3% and 4% respectively. Deficiency in knowledge on latest technology and the entrepreneurs' awareness on energy and energy saving potentials are the main barriers that hinder the energy utilization performance in SMEs.

To save energy from SMEs and to develop this sector, the main suggestions are to identify the energy bench mark for each industry, to develop energy efficient performances of electric motors, and to introduce new technologies and energy saving guide lines for the SMEs.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research was carried out under the supervision of Prof. R.A. Attalage, Deputy Vice Chancellor of University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka, His valuable guidance and inputs for research were of immense help in successfully completing this thesis. Further his dedication and co-operation are highly appreciated.

I would also like to thank Mr. Harsha Wicramasinghe, deputy director of Sri Lanka Sustainable Energy Authority, for his insightful comments, guidance and advice in keeping my progress on schedule.

Further my grateful appreciation goes to Dr. Thusitha Sugathapala, former course coordinator of the M.Eng degree program, in energy technology, and all other professors and lectures who guided me to achieve my objective during the entire period of the degree program-lectronic Theses & Dissertations

My sincere thanks go to the manager and staff of Rural Development Bank, Godakawela branch and also Divisional Secretary, Godakawela who gave me their fullest cooperation to collect information from their customers.

Finally, I would like to express my sincere gratitude, to all non-academic staff and others who helped me in numerous ways in different stages, for the success of the project.

P.G. Ajith Kumara

CONTENTS

De	eclaration	i
Ał	ostract	ii
A	eknowledgement	iii
Co	ontents	iv
Li	st of Tables	vii
Li	st of Figures	ix
Li	st of Abbreviation	X
1.	Introduction	01
	1.1. Background	01
	1.2. Definition of SMEs	02
	1.3. Selection of SMEs	03
	1.4. Problem statement	03
	1.5. Objectives	04
	1.6. Expected contribution	05
2.	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	06
	2.1. Contribution of SMEs to national economy WWW. I.D. mrt ac. Ik	06
	2.1.1. Rice mills	06
	2.1.2. Coconut oil expelling	08
	2.2. Present status of industries	10
	2.3. Share of national energy demand	10
	2.4. International scenario	10
	2.4.1. Rice industry in India	10
	2.4.2. Rice industry in Thailand	11
3.	Methodologies	13
	3.1. Selection of sample location and data collection	13
	3.2. Field survey	13
	3.3. Data collection	14
	3.3.1. Questionnaire	15
	3.3. 2. Data logging	15
	3.3. 3. Discussion with stakeholders	16

	3.4.	Energy	intensity	16
	3.5.	Motor o	capacity matching	17
	3.6. Quality of power			19
	3.7. Load shifting			19
	3.8. Impact on utility			20
	3.9.	Impact	on national energy demand	20
1.	Ener	gy dema	and analysis	21
	4.1.	Analysi	s of energy consumption variation	21
		4.1.1.	Rice processing	21
		4.1.2.	Oil expeller	30
	4.2	Energy	saving potential	35
		4.2.1	Best capacity motor selection	35
		4.2.2	Best Capacity high efficient motors	40
	4.3	Chang	ing tariff structure	46
	4.4	Interes	t on energy saving	47
5.	Preso 5.1. 5.2. 5.3.	Philos	of Guidelines University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Sphy of Guidelines Electronic Theses & Dissertations are of Guidelines Www.lib.mrt.ac.lk lines for each SME	49 49 49 49
			Electricity	49
		5.3.2.	Motor capacity matching	51
		5.3.3.	Working time of industry	52
		5.3.4.	High efficient and reliable spare parts accessories	52
		4.3.5.	Skill technicians	53
		4.3.6.	Make aware customers	53
		4.3.7.	Record keeping and analyzing	54
5.	Conc	clusion	and Future Work	59
	4.1.	Conclu	asions	59
	4.2.	Recom	nmendation	59

62

REFERENCES LIST

APPENDIXES

Appendix I:	Four poles CMG Electric motors prices of April 2013	65
Appendix II:	CMG brand high efficient four poles motors specifications	66
Appendix III:	TECO brand general four poles motors specifications	67
Appendix IV:	Format of data collection form in the field level	68



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1:	SMEs Electricity consumption in year 2011	
Table 2.1:	Quality or rice available in the local Market	
Table 2.2:	Requirement of machinery for production of superior quality rice to	
	meet international Standard	
Table 2.3:	Coconut production (Mn.) CB statistic 2012	
Table 2.4:	SEC of rice mill	
Table 3.1:	Details of Rice mills and oil expeller in the Godakawela DS area	
Table 4.1:	Basic information collected from rice mills	
Table 4.2:	Rice mills electric motors load factor	
Table 4.3:	Energy saving Potential of hullers by converting into best performance	
	level	
Table 4.4:	Energy saving Potential of Polishers by converting into best	
	performance level	
Table 4.5:	Basic information of oil expellers	
Table 4.6: 📗	Energy saving potential of small oil expellers (less than 50kg/h)	
Table 4.7	Dil extraction percentage of different supertations	
Table 4.8: 🥰	Possible veneral saving a polential from the Huller by using correct	
	capacity general motor	
Table 4.9:	Possible energy saving potential from the Polisher by using correct	
	capacity general motor	
Table4.10:	Possible energy saving potential from the Oil expeller by using correct	
	capacity general motor	
Table 4.11:	Possible energy saving potential from the Huller by using correct	
	capacity high efficient motor	
Table 4.12:	Possible energy saving potential from the Polisher by using correct	
	capacity high efficient motor	
Table 4.13:	Possible energy saving potential from the oil expeller by using correct	
	capacity high efficient motor	
Table 4.14:	Sensitivity analyze of simple payback period with production time	
Table 4.15:	Industrial 02 tariff category	

Table 4.16: Commercial oil expeller month energy cost comparison under industrial 01 and industrial 02 categories.

Table 4.17: Benefits of energy saving in deferent options

Table 5.1: Type of CEB supply for SMEs



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: Energy consumption for rice processing in Thailand

Figure 3.1: Location of Godakawela DS area

Figure 3.2: Data loggers fix in to power lines

Figure 3.3: Part load efficiency of induction motors

Figure 4.1: Rice processing flow chart

Figure 4.2: Pictures of a rice mill

Figure 4.3: Power demand for huller and polisher of typical rice mill

Figure 4.4: Energy intensities of rice mill

Figure 4.5: Oil expelling flow chart

Figure 4.6: Energy consummption pattern of tipical expeller

Figure 4.7: Energy intensity variation with capacity

Figure 5.1: Energy consummption patern of tipical expeller



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Description
APO	Asian Productivity Organization
BEE	Bureau of Energy Efficiency
СВ	Central Bank
CEB	Ceylon Electricity Board
DCS	Department of Census and Statistic
DS	Divisional Secretariat
ESCO	Energy Services Company
GDP	Gross Domestic Product
LECO	Lanka Electricity Company
SEC	Specific Energy Consumption
SLSEA	Sri Lanka Sustainable Energy Authority
SME	Universitan add Medratus marp Sies Lanka.
SPP	Electronical Physics of Dissertations
	www.lib.mrt.ac.lk